506119279 06/23/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6166004

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
BRIAN THORNES			09/03/2019		
ROSS MCDONALD			09/03/2019		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	1	RTHOPAEDICS LIMITED			
Street Address:	KARIBU	SANA			
City:	BROOM	FIELD, MALAHIDE, CO. DUBLIN			
State/Country:	IRELAND				
Postal Code:	K36EY13	}			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Totol: 1				
		Number			
Property Type		6325059			
Application Number	1 7 6				
Application Number:	16	3220039			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D		3220039			
		69)382-2030			
CORRESPONDENCE D. Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (2 e sent to t				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (2 e sent to t provided;	69)382-2030 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 26	69)382-2030 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 26 dl	69)382-2030 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 69-382-0030			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 26 dl TI	69)382-2030 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 69-382-0030 m@hueschen-sage.us			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 26 dl Tl 10	69)382-2030 <i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> 69-382-0030 m@hueschen-sage.us HE FIRM OF HUESCHEN AND SAGE			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 26 dl Tl 10 7	69)382-2030 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 59-382-0030 m@hueschen-sage.us HE FIRM OF HUESCHEN AND SAGE 07 W MICHIGAN AVE			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 26 dl Tl 10 7 K	69)382-2030 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 59-382-0030 m@hueschen-sage.us HE FIRM OF HUESCHEN AND SAGE 07 W MICHIGAN AVE TH FLOOR			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 26 dl Tl 10 7 K	69)382-2030 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuch if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 69-382-0030 m@hueschen-sage.us HE FIRM OF HUESCHEN AND SAGE 07 W MICHIGAN AVE IH FLOOR ALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 26 dl Tl 10 7 K	69)382-2030 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuct if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 59-382-0030 m@hueschen-sage.us HE FIRM OF HUESCHEN AND SAGE 07 W MICHIGAN AVE 16 FLOOR ALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007 SOTA ORTHO 1 PCT US			

06/23/2020

DATE SIGNED:

source=Assignment_signed#page1.tif

 $source=Assignment_signed \# page 2.tif$

source=Assignment_signed#page3.tif

source=Assignment_signed#page4.tif

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention

Docket No.: SOTA ORTHO 1 PCT US

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest:

	* * * * *
Title of Invention:	
AN ORTHOPAEDIC DEVICE	
Application Particulars:	
Under Patent Convention Treaty / Chapter I: PC	T/EP2017/070522 - 11 August 2017

Claiming priorities:

16184091.3 12 August 2018 EPO

Inventor(s) / Assignor(s):

NAME	ADDRESS		
Brian THORNES	28 Offington Park Sutton D13 H9X3 13 Dublin IRELAND		
Ross MCDONALD	Shearwater Bailey Howth Co. Dublin IRELAND		

* * * * *

Assignee(s):

NAME	ADDRESS
SOTA ORTHOPAEDICS LIMITED	Unit 5, Block 1, Northwood Court Santry D09 AX54 9 Dublin IRELAND

(P132 - rev.11 01/019)

PATENT REEL: 053007 FRAME: 0869

1 014

Recitals:

Whereas, I (we), the above-identified Inventor(s), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in any above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas I (we) represent and warrant that I (we) have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer my (our) interest in the invention, and that I (we) have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith:

And, whereas I (we) desire to assign my (our) above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee(s);

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged:

I (we) hereby assign, sell and transfer my (our) above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, in any patent application(s) as may be identified above or arising out of said Invention, including any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights. Convention rights, extensions, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me (us) with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in any and all venues without restriction, and to any and all Letters Patent(s) and global equivalent(s) thereof, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me (us) with respect to said invention, unto said Assignee;

And I (we) hereby authorize and request any National or International patent authority to issue any Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee(s), as assignee(s) of the whole right, title and interest thereto:

In accordance with United States rule 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the above-identified patent application with respect to: 1) the above-identified patent application-as-filed; 2) any foreign application to which the above-identified patent application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 CFR 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified patent application; and 3) any U.S. application-as-filed from which benefit is sought in the above-identified patent application.

In accordance with United States rule 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.

And I (we) further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for global equivalents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my (our) aforesaid Invention, and/or for obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense;

(P132 - rev.11 01/019)

PATENT REEL: 053007 FRAME: 0870

Statement under 35 USC § 115:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I (we) believe I (we) am (are) the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I (we) hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

* * * * *

And I (we) further authorize any member of The Firm of Hueschen and Sage, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document to effect its submission in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and countries foreign thereto.

And I (we) further understand and agree that the attorneys and agents of The Firm of Hueschen and Sage, PLLC do not personally represent my (our) legal interests, but instead represent the interests of Assignee(s), and I (we) further understand my (our) right to seek my (our) own independent legal counsel.

> (۲۱۵۲-۱۹۷۱) PATENT REEL: 053007 FRAME: 0871

Inventor(s) Signature(s) / Witness(es):

Executed this	20	of S	GATEMBE	ر in the yea	1 2019			
	day		month		Signature of Invento	F		
Before me perso who acknowledg authorized to exe	jed the foregoi	ng instrum	an THORNES tent to be a free of . day	act and deed and all SEP (EMBEK month	so represented that h			
				V	Signature of Witnes	 S		
Executed this	<u>03</u> day	of St	PTEKBEK month	in the yea	ar <u>2019</u> year			
		1	5 X M M 40 9 1 6 1	Kast	Signature of Invento	31		
Before me perso who acknowledg authorized to ex	ged the forego	ing instrum	bess MCDONAI nent to be a free ○ろ of day	LD act and deed and al <u>SEATEMSC</u> month	so represented that is in the year	year		
* * * *								
Assignee(s) Signature(s) / Witness(es): On behalf of SOTA ORTHOPAEDICS LIMITED:								
Executed this	<u> </u>	of	SEPTErry month	SEA in the year	$\frac{2019}{260^{\text{year}}}$			

Before me personally appeared <u>SALAN MOMOS</u> who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to execute the same this <u>O3</u> of <u>SEPTEMBER</u> in the year <u>2019</u> day month year <u>Signature of Witness</u>

(P132 + rev. 11, 01/019)

PATENT REEL: 053007 FRAME: 0872

RECORDED: 06/23/2020